

**No. 22-13135**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

HONEYFUND.COM, INC., PRIMO TAMPA, LLC, CHEVARA ORRIN, and  
WHITESPACE CONSULTING, LLC D/B/A COLLECTIVE CONCEPTS, LLC,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

GOVERNOR, STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida  
No. 4:22-cv-227 (MW) (MAF)

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PEN AMERICAN CENTER**

---

Joel S. Perwin, Esq.  
1680 Michigan Ave  
Suite 700  
Miami Beach, FL 33139  
Tel. No.: 316814  
Email: [jperwin@perwinlaw.com](mailto:jperwin@perwinlaw.com)

By: Joel S. Perwin  
Fla. Bar No.: 316814

**JOEL S. PERWIN, P.A.**

1680 Michigan Avenue, Suite 700, Miami Beach, Florida 33139 • Tel (305) 779-6090 • [jperwin@perwinlaw.com](mailto:jperwin@perwinlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS ..... C1

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. Free and open classroom discourse is foundational to academic freedom, a concept deeply rooted in First Amendment doctrine ..... 3

II. Educational Gag Orders are Chilling Speech across the Nation ..... 4

III. HB 7 Constrains Freedom of Inquiry in Violation of the First Amendment 8

CONCLUSION ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Chandler v. James*, 180 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir.1999) ..... 10

*Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*, 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 10

*Honeyfund.com, Inc. v. DeSantis*, 2022 WL 3486962  
(N.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022) ..... 2, 3

*Keyishian v. Board of Regents*, 385 U.S. 589 (1967) ..... 4

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul*, 505 U.S. 377, 392 (1992) ..... 11

*Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.*, 515 U.S. 819 (1995) ..... 9

*Searcey v. Harris*, 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir.1989) ..... 10

*Shelton v. Tucker*, 364 U.S. 479 (1960) ..... 4

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 9

*Stanley v. Georgia*, 394 U.S. 557 (1969) ..... 11

*Sweezy v. New Hampshire*, 354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..... 3

*Tinker v. United States*, 393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... 8, 11

*United States v. Associated Press*, 52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943) ..... 4

**Statutes**

22 RS BR 69 (Ky., 2022) ..... 7

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 760.10(8) ..... 2, 4, 7

Fla. Stat. § 1000.5 (2022) ..... 2, 4

**Other Authorities**

Allen, Joseph, "Education and Freedom in a Democracy." *Bulletin of the American*

*Association of University Professors (1915-1955)* 23, no. 7 (1937) . . . . . 2

Fernando, Christine, "Critical race theory bans are adding more anxiety to stressed teachers: 'It's like walking a tightrope'," *USA Today*, September 8, 2021 . . . . . 6

Hixenbaugh, Mike and Hylton, Antonia, "Southlake school leader tells teachers to balance Holocaust books with 'opposing' views," *NBC News*, October 14, 2021 . 6

Knowles, Hannah, "Critical race theory ban leads Oklahoma college to cancel class that taught 'white privilege'," *The Washington Post*, May 29, 2021 . . . . . 5

Morrow, Brendan, "Anti-critical race theory parents reportedly object to teaching Ruby Bridges book," *The Week*, July 8, 2021 . . . . . 6

PEN America, *Index of Educational Gag Orders* (last updated January 6, 2023) . 5

Press Release, *Florida Office of the Governor, Governor DeSantis Announces Legislative Proposal to Stop W.O.K.E. Activism and Critical Race Theory in Schools and Corporations* (Dec. 15, 2021) . . . . . 9

Vock, Daniel C., "GOP furor over 'critical race theory' hits college campuses," *Iowa Capital Dispatch*, July 3, 2021 . . . . . 5

Young, Jeremy C. and Friedman, Jonathan, *America's Censored Classrooms* (2022) . . . . . 5

Young, Jeremy C. and Friedman, Jonathan, *Educational Gag Orders: Legislative Restrictions on the Freedom to Read, Learn, and Teach* (2021) . . . . . 8
